

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
YVONNE CREWS,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

KENNETH M. CARPENTER
Counsel of Record
KENNETH H. DOJAQUEZ
CARPENTER CHARTERED
1525 SW Topeka Blvd., Suite D
Topeka, KS 66601
(785) 357-5251
carpgh@mindspring.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
The unambiguous language used by Congress in 38 U.S.C. § 5121A does not restrict a substituted appellant from seeking revision of a final decision based upon an allegation of clear and unmistakable error for the purpose of processing a claim to completion.....	6
Mrs. Crews is eligible to be substituted for her late husband to appeal the effective date for the 100 percent rating assigned by VA in the March 2010 decision.....	9
As a substituted appellant, Mrs. Crews is entitled to raise all legal arguments that would have been available to her deceased husband, including a legal argument for an earlier effective date based on clear and unmistakable error in a prior decision	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	11
A. Nothing in the plain language of 38 U.S.C. § 5121A or Congressional intent behind the statute precludes a substituted appellant from raising a legal argument based on clear and unmistakable error in a prior decision in order to complete the processing of a deceased veteran’s appeal for an earlier effective date.....	11
B. The Federal Circuit imposed an atextual limitation on the scope of a substituted appellant’s authority to act	16
II. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring	21
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Clarify The Scope Of The Authority Of A Substituted Appellant Under 38 U.S.C. § 5121A	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Federal Circuit (March 16, 2023)	App. 1
APPENDIX B, Opinion of the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (March 3, 2021).....	App. 10
APPENDIX C, Decision of the Board of Veterans’ Appeals (June 6, 2019).....	App. 23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D, Decision of the Regional Office of the Department of Veterans Affairs (March 26, 2010)	App. 30
APPENDIX E, Decision of the Department of Veterans Affairs (November 23, 1960)	App. 45
APPENDIX F, Denial of Petition for Panel Rehear- ing of the Federal Circuit (May 15, 2023).....	App. 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	16
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	16, 22, 25
<i>Carpenter v. Gober</i> , 228 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 27
<i>Collaro v. West</i> , 136 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Dawson v. McDonald</i> , 2016 WL 3055871 (Vet. App. May 31, 2016).....	25
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Dixon v. McDonough</i> , 2021 WL 1182326 (Vet. App. Mar. 30, 2021)	25
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	16
<i>Gray v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.</i> , 875 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Haines v. West</i> , 154 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	7, 19
<i>Haisley v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , No. 19-1687 (Fed. Cir.).....	28
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	8, 22
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Triton Chem. Corp.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 326 (D. Del. 1942)	12
<i>Lamb v. Wilkie</i> , 2018 WL 2171481 (Vet. App. May 11, 2018)	25
<i>Landicho v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 42 (1994)	7
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	30
<i>Martin v. O'Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Military-Veterans Advocacy v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , No. 19-1600 (Fed. Cir.)	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	12
<i>Nat'l Org. of Veterans' Advocs., Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affs.</i> , 981 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Patrick III v. Shinseki</i> , 668 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Phillips v. Shinseki</i> , 581 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	13
<i>Rusick v. Gibson</i> , 760 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Sanchez-Benitez v. West</i> , 13 Vet. App. 282 (1999)	27
<i>Saunders v. Wilkie</i> , 886 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schaible v. Shinseki</i> , 2011 WL 3586247 (Vet. App. Aug. 17, 2011)	25
<i>Servello v. Derwinski</i> , 3 Vet. App. 196 (1992).....	25
<i>Steele v. McDonough</i> , 2021 WL 1383263 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 13, 2021)	28
<i>Thomas v. McDonald</i> , 2016 WL 6706856 (Vet. App. Nov. 15, 2016).....	25
<i>Tropf v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 317 (2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 562 (1952).....	13
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	22
<i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Wells v. Shulkin</i> , 2017 WL 3222571 (Vet. App. July 31, 2017)	25
<i>Wolfe v. Wilkie</i> , 32 Vet. App. 1 (2019).....	25
<i>Zevalkink v. Brown</i> , 102 F.3d 1236 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	7
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(b)	27
38 U.S.C. § 1110	26
38 U.S.C. § 1111	27
38 U.S.C. § 1116	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 5109A.....	13
38 U.S.C. § 5121	6, 7, 12
38 U.S.C. § 5121(a).....	1, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 20
38 U.S.C. § 5121A.....	2-12, 14-21, 31-33
38 U.S.C. § 5121A(a)	1
38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)(1).....	24
38 U.S.C. § 7292	25
Legislative Hearing on H.R. 1137, H.R. 3047, H.R. 3249, H.R. 3286, H.R. 3415, H.R. 3954, and H.R. 4084.....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Veterans Benefits Manual 14.1 (2020).....	30
Angela K. Drake et al., <i>Review of Veterans Law Decisions of the Federal Circuit, 2020 Edition</i> , 70 Am. U. L. Rev. 1381 (2021)	30
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation Of Legal Texts</i> 94 (2012).....	13
Benjamin W. Wright, <i>The Potential Repercussions of Denying Disabled Veterans the Freedom to Hire an Attorney</i> , 19 Fed. Cir. B.J. 433 (2009)	23
H.W. Cummins et al., <i>Service Accepted, Compensation Denied</i> , 30 Gonz. L. Rev. 629 (1995).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Harold J. Krent & Scott Morris, <i>Inconsistency and Angst in District Court Resolution of Security Disability Appeals</i> , 67 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 367 (2016)	24
Jeffrey Parker, <i>Two Perspectives on Legal Authority Within the Department of Veterans Affairs Adjudication</i> , 1 <i>Veterans L. Rev.</i> 208 (2009)	23
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Reports 2000-2009</i> , available at https://bit.ly/2UCzF0M	24
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Annual Report</i> at 3, available at https://bit.ly/3xz34Ic	24
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Fiscal Year 2020 Annual Report</i> at 3, available at https://bit.ly/3ws0P83	24
